

Nos. 13-71276, 13-71487, 14-72384 (consolidated)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

David L. Morenoff
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry
Deputy Solicitor

Susanna Y. Chu
Attorney

For Respondent
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426
(202) 502-6600

MAY 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. THE WESTERN ENERGY CRISIS OF 2000-2001 AND THE PACIFIC NORTHWEST REFUND PROCEEDING.....	6
A. The Challenged Remand Orders	7
B. The Challenged Settlement Orders	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. THE REMAND ORDERS ARE NOT REVIEWABLE FINAL AGENCY ACTION.....	20
III. THE COMMISSION’S PRELIMINARY DETERMINATIONS IN THE CHALLENGED REMAND ORDERS WERE REASONABLE.....	23
A. The Commission Reasonably Made The Preliminary Determination That, Under <i>Morgan Stanley</i> , The <i>Mobile- Sierra</i> Presumption Of Reasonableness Applies To The Bilateral Pacific Northwest Contracts, Absent Being Rebutted Or Avoided At Hearing.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
1. This Court Has Determined That Market-Based Rates In The Pacific Northwest Spot Market During The Western Energy Crisis Are Filed Rates, And <i>Morgan Stanley</i> In Any Event Based The Presumption Of Reasonableness On The Formation Of The Contract, Not The Filing With The Commission	26
2. The Short-Term Nature Of The Pacific Northwest Contracts Does Not Preclude Application Of <i>Mobile-Sierra</i>	31
3. Prior References To The “Just And Reasonable Standard” Do Not Preclude Application of <i>Mobile-Sierra</i>	34
4. The Presence Of Market Dysfunction Does Not Preclude Application Of <i>Mobile-Sierra</i>	37
5. The Western Systems Power Pool Agreement Does Not Contain A “Memphis” Clause Permitting Unilateral Changes To Individual Transaction Rates	39
B. The Commission Reasonably Rejected A Market-Wide Remedy Given The Applicability Of The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption And The Nature Of The Pacific Northwest Market.....	45
C. Petitioner’s Evidentiary Arguments Are Without Merit.....	47
1. The Commission Reasonably Excluded Evidence Of Reporting Violations	49
2. The Commission Reasonably Excluded Evidence Of Unfair Dealing, Fraud Or Duress By Non-Parties.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
3. The Commission Reasonably Declined To Adjudicate Alleged State Law Violations But Permitted Consideration Of Any Evidence Permissible Under <i>Morgan Stanley</i> To Rebut Or Avoid The <i>Mobile-Sierra</i> Presumption	54
IV. THE COMMISSION REASONABLY CONDITIONED APPROVAL OF THE POWEREX SETTLEMENT ON REMOVAL OF PROVISIONS LIMITING THIRD-PARTY CLAIMS	57
A. FERC Fully Supported Its Decision To Continue Preserving Ripple Claims	58
B. The Absence Of A Market-Wide Remedy Does Not Foreclose Ripple Claims	62
V. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	64
CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 1557 (D. Cir. 1993)	21
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 324 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	31
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 341 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 361 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Cal. Dep't of Water Res. v. FERC</i> , 489 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Cal. ex rel. Harris v. FERC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 1923139 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2015)	7, 26, 27, 48-51
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. Dynegy, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 26, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cal. Trout v. FERC</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Cities of Anaheim v. FERC</i> , 723 F.2d 656 (9th Cir. 1984)	21, 23
<i>City of Centralia v. FERC</i> , 799 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>City of Redding v. FERC</i> , 693 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Delmarva Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 671 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>FPC v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 375 (1938).....	21
<i>Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. FPC</i> , 417 U.S. 283 (1974).....	58, 60
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>NorAm Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	58, 60
<i>NRG Power Mktg., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	32, 34, 44
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2015 WL 1780926 (Apr. 21, 2015).....	28
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 746 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Pankratz Lumber Co. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 774 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	32
<i>Petal Gas Storage, L.L.C. v. FERC</i> , 496 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	58, 60
<i>Port of Seattle v. FERC</i> , 499 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	54
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty. v. IDACORP Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. Dynegy Power Mktg.</i> , 384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. FERC</i> , 471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacated</i> , 547 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)	30, 42
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 462 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2006)	7, 25, 45
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	31
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. Seaboard Allied Milling Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 444 (1979).....	23
<i>Steamboaters v. FERC</i> , 759 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1985)	18, 20, 22
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	39
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	54
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Memphis Light, Gas and Water Div.</i> , 358 U.S. 103 (1958).....	39
<i>United Gas Pipeline Co. v. Mobile Gas Serv. Corp.</i> , 350 U.S. 332 (1956)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	30, 44
<i>Wah Chang v. Duke Energy Trading & Mktg., LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2007)	27, 28, 29
<i>Westar Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 568 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Wis. Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
 <u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	
<i>Cal. ex rel. Brown v. Powerex Corp.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,178 (2011), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2012).....	34, 44, 46
<i>Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. British Columbia Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 99 FERC ¶ 61,247 (2002).....	52
<i>Nev. Power Co. v. Enron Power Mktg., Inc.</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,353 (2003).....	53
<i>PacifiCorp v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,184 (2003), <i>petition for review dismissed</i> , <i>Pacificorp v. FERC</i> , 143 Fed. Appx. 785 (9th Cir. 2005).....	39, 41, 42
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,047 (2006).....	55
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 96 FERC ¶ 63,044 (2003).....	36, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 103 FERC ¶ 61,348, <i>on reh’g</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2003).....	7, 12, 24, 35, 53
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,001 (2011), <i>on reh’g</i> , 143 FERC ¶ 61,020 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , Order of the Chief Judge Confirming Settlement Procedures, Docket No. EL01-10-026 (Nov. 23, 2011).....	12
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61,209 (2012).....	59
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,148 (2012).....	12, 59
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 141 FERC ¶ 61,248 (2012).....	47, 48, 55
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 61,123, <i>on reh’g</i> , 147 FERC ¶ 61,223 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puget Sound Energy, Inc. v. All Jurisdictional Sellers</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,028 (2014).....	11, 12, 38, 56, 63
<i>Saltville Gas Storage Co., L.L.C.</i> , 128 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2009).....	61
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,183 (2011).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy</i> , 113 FERC ¶ 61,171 (2005).....	59, 60
<i>Tuscarora Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 127 FERC ¶ 61,217 (2009).....	61
<i>W. Sys. Power Pool Inc.</i> , 129 FERC ¶ 61,055 (2009).....	44
 <u>STATUTES:</u>	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201, 16 U.S.C. § 824	3
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	3
Section 206, 16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	3
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	3, 18, 20
 <u>REGULATIONS:</u>	
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(f)(3)	61
18 C.F.R. § 385.602(g)(3)	58
